                                                                                     TECHNICAL DATA SHEET
Gort Road Business Park, Ennis, Co. Clare, Ireland.                                                                                                                    6 Lake Street, Lawrence, MA 01841
Tel: +353 (0) 65 6840044, Fax: +353 (0) 65 6822298                                                                              Tel: 1-800-446-1158 / (978) 794-1666, Fax: (978) 6890803
Website: http://www.microsemi.com
SURFACE MOUNT 600 W
Transient Voltage Suppressor
- High Reliability controlled devices
- Unidirectional (A) and Bidirectional (CA) construction

MAXIMUM
CLAMPING
VOLTAGE
VC @ IPP
PEAK PULSE
CURRENT
(see Fig. 2)
IPP
MAXIMUM
STANDBY
CURRENT
ID @ VWM
GULL-WING    J-BEND     V V mA  V A µA
MSMBG5.0A MSMBJ5.0A 5 6.40 – 7.00 10 9.2 65.2 800
MSMBG6.0A MSMBJ6.0A 6 6.67 – 7.37 10 10.3 58.3 800
MSMBG6.5A MSMBJ6.5A 6.5 7.22 – 7.98 10 11.2 53.6 500
MSMBG7.0A MSMBJ7.0A 7 7.78 – 8.60 10 12 50 200
MSMBG7.5A MSMBJ7.5A 7.5 8.33 – 9.21 1 12.9 46.5 100
MSMBG8.0A MSMBJ8.0A 8 8.89 – 9.83 1 13.6 44.1 50
MSMBG8.5A MSMBJ8.5A 8.5 9.44 – 10.4 1 14.4 41.7 10
MSMBG9.0A MSMBJ9.0A 9 10.0 – 11.1 1 15.4 39 5
MSMBG10A MSMBJ10A 10 11.1 – 12.3 1 17 35.3 5
MSMBG11A MSMBJ11A 11 12.2 – 13.5 1 18.2 33 5
MSMBG12A MSMBJ12A 12 13.3 – 14.7 1 19.9 30.2 5
MSMBG13A MSMBJ13A 13 14.4 – 15.9 1 21.5 27.9 1
MSMBG14A MSMBJ14A 14 15.6 – 17.2 1 23.2 25.8 1
MSMBG15A MSMBJ15A 15 16.7 – 18.5 1 24.4 24 1
MSMBG16A MSMBJ16A 16 17.8 – 19.7 1 26 23.1 1
MSMBG17A MSMBJ17A 17 18.9 – 20.9 1 27.6 21.7 1
MSMBG18A MSMBJ18A 18 20.0 – 22.1 1 29.2 20.5 1
MSMBG20A MSMBJ20A 20 22.2 – 24.5 1 32.4 18.5 1
MSMBG22A MSMBJ22A 22 24.4 – 26.9 1 35.5 16.9 1
MSMBG24A MSMBJ24A 24 26.7 – 29.5 1 38.9 15.4 1
MSMBG26A MSMBJ26A 26 28.9 – 31.9 1 42.1 14.2 1
MSMBG28A MSMBJ28A 28 31.1 – 34.4 1 45.4 13.2 1
MSMBG30A MSMBJ30A 30 33.3 – 36.8 1 48.4 12.4 1
MSMBG33A MSMBJ33A 33 36.7 – 40.6 1 53.3 11.3 1
MSMBG36A MSMBJ36A 36 40.0 – 44.2 1 58.1 10.3 1
MSMBG40A MSMBJ40A 40 44.4 – 49.1 1 64.5 9.3 1
MSMBG43A MSMBJ43A 43 47.8 – 52.8 1 69.4 8.6 1
MSMBG45A MSMBJ45A 45 50.0 – 55.3 1 72.7 8.3 1
MSMBG48A MSMBJ48A 48 53.3 – 58.9 1 77.4 7.7 1
MSMBG51A MSMBJ51A 51 56.7 – 62.7 1 82.4 7.3 1
MSMBG54A MSMBJ54A 54 60.0 – 66.3 1 87.1 6.9 1
MSMBG58A MSMBJ58A 58 64.4 – 71.2 1 93.6 6.4 1
MSMBG60A MSMBJ60A 60 66.7 – 73.7 1 96.8 6.2 1
MSMBG64A MSMBJ64A 64 71.1 – 78.6 1 103 5.8 1
MSMBG70A MSMBJ70A 70 77.8 – 86.0 1 113 5.3 1
MSMBG75A MSMBJ75A 75 83.3 – 92.1 1 121 4.9 1
MSMBG78A MSMBJ78A 78 86.7 – 95.8 1 126 4.7 1
MSMBG85A MSMBJ85A 85 94.4 – 104 1 137 4.4 1
MSMBG90A MSMBJ90A 90 100 – 111 1 146 4.1 1
MSMBG100A MSMBJ100A 100 111 – 123 1 162 3.7 1
MSMBG110A MSMBJ110A 110 122 – 135 1 177 3.4 1
MSMBG120A MSMBJ120A 120 133 – 147 1 193 3.1 1
MSMBG130A MSMBJ130A 130 144 – 159 1 209 2.9 1
MSMBG150A MSMBJ150A 150 167 – 185 1 243 2.5 1
MSMBG160A MSMBJ160A 160 178 – 197 1 259 2.3 1
MSMBG170A MSMBJ170A 170 189 – 209 1 275 2.2 1
NOTE 1: For Bidirectional device types indicate CA suffix after the part number.  (i.e. MSMBJ170CA).  Bidirectional capacitance
is half that shown in figure 4 at zero volts.
NOTE 2: Microsemi Corp’s MSMB series (600 W) surface mountable packages are designed specifically for transient voltage
suppression.  The wide leads assure a large surface contact for good heat dissipation, and a low resistance path for